UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CREDIT HOURS

Taught by Faculty/College/School and Department

University of Manitoba

As at March 1 - Winter Term

Faculty/College/School

Winter Term 2020

12,3

Winter Term 2019

% Change
Winter Term 2019 -

Winter Term 2020

Agricultural & Food Sciences
Agriculture Diploma

Agribusiness & Agric. Economics

Animal Science
Biosystems Engineering
Entomology

Food & Human Nutritional Sciences

General Agriculture

Plant Science

Soil Science
Subtotal

Architecture
Environmental Design
Subtotal

Art, School of

Arts
Anthropology
Asian Studies
Catholic Studies
Classics
Economics

English, Theatre, Film & Media*

French, Spanish & Italian
German and Slavic Studies
Global Political Economy
History

Icelandic Studies
Interdisciplinary

Judaic Studies

Labour Studies

Linguistics

Native Studies

Philosophy

Political Studies
Psychology

Religion

Sociology and Criminology®

Women's and Gender Studies

Subtotal

Business, Asper School of
Accounting & Finance
Actuarial Science
Business Administration
Interdisciplinary
Marketing
Supply Chain Management

Subtotal

Education

Curriculum, Teaching & Learning
Educational Admin., Foundations & Psychology

Subtotal

Engineering
Civil Engineering

Electrical & Computer Engineering

Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Subtotal

OIA/BY 2020/03/11

2,976
2,307
276
1,070
288
6,654
693
699
357
15,320

6,373
6,373

3,783

4,932
1,281
549
2,067
10,164
5,934
1,986
747

63
4,602
117
1,394
168
888
1,266
2,478
4,119
2,721
17,142
3,108
8,580
1,848
76,154

5,757
735
7,566
160
2,775
2,048
19,041

3,576
2,556
6,132

3,682
4,343
3,527
4,713
16,265

2,676
2,199
264
1,107
429
7,088
741
969
309
15,782

6,404
6,404

3,684

4,998
1,218
474
2,025
9,231
5,910
1,791
831
87
4,530
90
1,425
165
834
1,419
2,052
5,196
2,556
17,655
2,730
7,794
1,608
74,619

5,415
822
6,990
186
2,256
2,166
17,835

3,327
2,457
5,784

3,228
4,631
3,597
5,204
16,660

11.2%
4.9%
4.5%

-3.3%
-32.9%
-6.1%
-6.5%
-27.9%
15.5%
-2.9%

-0.5%
-0.5%

2.7%

-1.3%
5.2%
15.8%
2.1%
10.1%

0.4%
10.9%
-10.1%

1.6%

-2.2%
1.8%
6.5%

-10.8%
20.8%
-20.7%
6.5%
-2.9%
13.8%
10.1%
14.9%
2.1%

6.3%
-10.6%
8.2%
-14.0%
23.0%
-5.4%
6.8%

7.5%
4.0%
6.0%

14.1%
-6.2%
-1.9%
-9.4%
-2.4%
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Faculty/College/School

Winter Term 2020

Winter Term 2019

% Change
Winter Term 2019 -

Winter Term 2020

Environment, Earth, and Resources,
Clayton H. Riddell Faculty of

Environment and Geography 7,535 6,642 13.4%
Environment, Earth, and Resources 714 606 17.8%
Geological Sciences 2,217 2,043 8.5%
Subtotal 10,466 9,291 12.6%
Health Sciences, Rady Faculty of
Interdisciplinary Health 780 831 -6.1%
Dentistry, Dr. Gerald Niznick College of °
Dental Hygiene 891 883 0.9%
Dental Diagnostic & Surgical Sciences 457 455 0.4%
Dentistry 397 381 4.2%
Oral Biology 373 364 2.5%
Preventive Dental Science 368 418 -12.0%
Restorative Dentistry 733 733 0.0%
Subtotal 3,219 3,234 -0.5%
Medicine, Max Rady College of
Biochemistry and Medical Genetics 165 159 3.8%
Community Health Sciences 4,125 3,759 9.7%
Pharmacology & Therapeutics 261 231 13.0%
Physiology & Pathophysiology 0 135 *
Subtotal 4,551 4,284 6.2%
Nursing, College of 10,767 11,080 -2.8%
Pharmacy, College of ’ 1,831 2,369 -22.7%
Rehabilitation Sciences, College of
Rehabilitation Sciences 42 48 *
Respiratory Therapy 935 903 3.5%
Subtotal 977 951 2.7%
Faculty Subtotal 22,125 22,748 -2.7%
Kinesiology and Recreation Management 8,098 7,692 5.3%
Law 4,725 4,726 0.0%
Music, Marcel A. Desautels Faculty of 2,478 2,444 1.4%
Science
Biological Sciences 15,492 14,673 5.6%
Chemistry 6,177 6,267 -1.4%
Computer Science 9,123 8,502 7.3%
Interdisciplinary® 135 - n/a
Mathematics 12,807 12,456 2.8%
Microbiology 5,577 4,989 11.8%
Physics & Astronomy 3,189 3,156 1.0%
Statistics 9,876 8,796 12.3%
Subtotal 62,376 58,839 6.0%
Social Work 6,171 6,362 -3.0%
Total 259,506 252,870 2.6%

1. This report includes:

(a) all distance education credit hours, including Independent Study, on-line courses, and group-based study;

(b) all courses taught off-campus with stipend from other than faculty, college, or school resources.
This report excludes:
(c) courses at or above the 6000 level, as these are associated with graduate programs;
(d) credit hours declared as "Challenge for Credit".
2. Due to rounding, some totals may not match the sum of the individual department, or faculty/college/school figures.

w

. An asterisk (*) indicates that the number of credit hours were below 100 in either year. Changes in faculties/colleges/schools

containing fewer than 100 credit hours can show abnormally large differences, therefore these are not reported.

o NN

OIA/BY 2020/03/11

The Department of English, Film, and Theatre changed its name to the Department of English, Theatre, Film & Media in 2018.
The Department of Sociology changed its name to the Department of Sociology and Criminology in 2018.

. The College of Dentistry changed its name to the Dr. Gerald Niznick College of Dentistry in 2018.
. Decrease in credit hours in Pharmacy due to transition from B.Sc. Pharmacy to PharmD program, new in Fall Term 2019.
. Science Interdisciplinary new in 2019.
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UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CREDIT HOURS

University of Manitoba

Taught by Faculty/College/School and Department

Distance and Online Education

As at March 1 - Winter Term

Faculty/College/School

Winter Term 2020

1,23

Winter Term 2019

% Change
Winter Term 2019 -
Winter Term 2020

Agricultural & Food Sciences

Agriculture Diploma 0 90 *
Agribusiness & Agric. Economics 594 468 26.9%
Food & Human Nutritional Sciences 2,184 2,672 -18.3%
Subtotal 2,778 3,230 -14.0%
Architecture
Environmental Design 45 33 *
Subtotal 45 33 *
Art, School of 255 267 -4.5%
Arts
Anthropology 987 924 6.8%
Catholic Studies 129 102 26.5%
Classics 552 492 12.2%
Economics 2,571 1,944 32.3%
English, Theatre, Film & Media* 270 345 -21.7%
German and Slavic Studies 48 63 *
History 471 312 51.0%
Interdisciplinary 267 270 -1.1%
Native Studies 276 270 2.2%
Philosophy 666 648 2.8%
Political Studies 486 414 17.4%
Psychology 6,657 6,144 8.3%
Religion 1,356 1,014 33.7%
Sociology and Criminology® 1,428 825 73.1%
Women's and Gender Studies 417 333 25.2%
Subtotal 16,581 14,100 17.6%
Business, Asper School of
Accounting & Finance 774 717 7.9%
Business Administration 1,371 0 *
Marketing 258 273 -5.5%
Supply Chain Management 0 18 *
Subtotal 2,403 1,008 138.4%
Education
Curriculum,Teaching & Learning 105 0 *
Educational Admin., Foundations & Psychology 807 606 33.2%
Subtotal 912 606 50.5%
Environment, Earth, and Resources,
Clayton H. Riddell Faculty of
Environment and Geography 2,088 1,494 39.8%
Geological Sciences 876 801 9.4%
Subtotal 2,964 2,295 29.2%
Health Sciences, Rady Faculty of
Interdisciplinary Health 213 0 *
Medicine, Max Rady College of
Community Health Sciences 1,932 1,830 5.6%
Subtotal 1,932 1,830 5.6%
Faculty Subtotal 2,145 1,830 17.2%
Kinesiology and Recreation Management 1,917 1,563 22.6%
Science
Biological Sciences 1,269 1,524 -16.7%
Computer Science 402 549 -26.8%
Mathematics 1,269 987 28.6%
Physics & Astronomy 99 0 *
Statistics 1,977 1,974 0.2%
Subtotal 5,016 5,034 -0.4%
Social Work 1,905 1,641 16.1%
Total 36,921 31,607 16.8%

1. Distance Education credit hours include Independent Study, on-line courses, and group-based study.

2. Due to rounding, some totals may not match the sum of the individual department, or faculty/college/school figures.

3. An asterisk (*) indicates that the number of credit hours were below 100 in either year. Changes in faculties/colleges/schools
containing fewer than 100 credit hours can show abnormally large differences, therefore these are not reported.

4. The Department of English, Film, and Theatre changed its name to the Department of English, Theatre, Film & Media in 2018.

5. The Department of Sociology changed its name to the Department of Sociology and Criminology in 2018.
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