# UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CREDIT HOURS University of Manitoba

### Taught by Faculty/College/School and Department<sup>1,2,3</sup>

As at March 1 - Winter Term

% Change Winter Term 2019 -

			Winter Term 2019 -
Faculty/College/School	Winter Term 2020	Winter Term 2019	Winter Term 2020
Agricultural & Food Sciences			
Agriculture Diploma	2,976	2,676	11.2%
Agribusiness & Agric. Economics	2,307	2,199	4.9%
Animal Science	2,307	264	4.5%
Biosystems Engineering	1,070	1,107	-3.3%
Entomology	288	429	-32.9%
Food & Human Nutritional Sciences	6,654	7,088	-32.9 <i>%</i> -6.1%
General Agriculture	693	7,000 741	-6.5%
Plant Science	699	969	-0.5 <i>%</i> -27.9%
Soil Science	357	309	15.5%
Subtotal	15,320	15,782	-2.9%
Architecture			
Environmental Design	6,373	6,404	-0.5%
Subtotal	6,373	6,404	-0.5%
Art, School of	3,783	3,684	2.7%
Arts			
Anthropology	4,932	4,998	-1.3%
Asian Studies	1,281	1,218	5.2%
Catholic Studies	549	474	15.8%
Classics	2,067	2,025	2.1%
Economics	10,164	9,231	10.1%
English, Theatre, Film & Media <sup>4</sup>	5,934	5,910	0.4%
French, Spanish & Italian	1,986	1,791	10.9%
German and Slavic Studies	747	831	-10.1%
Global Political Economy	63	87	*
History	4,602	4,530	1.6%
Icelandic Studies	117	90	*
Interdisciplinary	1,394	1,425	-2.2%
Judaic Studies	168	165	1.8%
Labour Studies	888	834	6.5%
Linguistics	1,266	1,419	-10.8%
Native Studies	2,478	2,052	20.8%
Philosophy	4,119	5,196	-20.7%
Political Studies	2,721	2,556	6.5%
Psychology	17,142	17,655	-2.9%
Religion	3,108	2,730	13.8%
Sociology and Criminology <sup>5</sup>		•	10.1%
<i>5,</i>	8,580	7,794	
Women's and Gender Studies	1,848	1,608	14.9%
Subtotal	76,154	74,619	2.1%
Business, Asper School of Accounting & Finance	5,757	5,415	6.3%
Accounting & Finance Actuarial Science	735	822	-10.6%
Business Administration	7,566		8.2%
	160	6,990 186	-14.0%
Interdisciplinary		2,256	23.0%
Marketing	2,775	2,256 2,166	
Supply Chain Management Subtotal	2,048 19,041	2,166 17,835	-5.4% 6.8%
	10,041	17,000	0.070
Education	2.570	2.227	7.50/
Curriculum, Teaching & Learning	3,576	3,327	7.5%
Educational Admin., Foundations & Psychology Subtotal	2,556 6,132	2,457 5,784	4.0% 6.0%
Engineering	-, -	-,	
Civil Engineering	3,682	3,228	14.1%
Electrical & Computer Engineering	4,343	4,631	-6.2%
Engineering	3,527	3,597	-1.9%
Mechanical Engineering	4,713	5,204	-9.4%
Subtotal	16,265	16,660	-9.4 <i>%</i> -2.4%
Juniolal	10,205	10,000	-2.4%

OIA/BY 2020/03/11 Page 1 of 3

Faculty/College/School	Winter Term 2020	Winter Term 2019	Winter Term 2019 - Winter Term 2020
Environment, Earth, and Resources,			
Clayton H. Riddell Faculty of			
Environment and Geography	7,535	6,642	13.4%
Environment, Earth, and Resources	714	606	17.8%
Geological Sciences	2,217	2,043	8.5%
Subtotal	10,466	9,291	12.6%
Health Sciences, Rady Faculty of			
Interdisciplinary Health	780	831	-6.1%
Dentistry, Dr. Gerald Niznick College of <sup>6</sup>			
Dental Hygiene	891	883	0.9%
Dental Diagnostic & Surgical Sciences	457	455	0.4%
Dentistry	397	381	4.2%
Oral Biology	373	364	2.5%
Preventive Dental Science	368	418	-12.0%
Restorative Dentistry	733	733	0.0%
Subtotal	3,219	3,234	-0.5%
Medicine, Max Rady College of			
Biochemistry and Medical Genetics	165	159	3.8%
Community Health Sciences	4,125	3,759	9.7%
Pharmacology & Therapeutics	261	231	13.0%
Physiology & Pathophysiology	0	135	2.20/
Subtotal	4,551	4,284	6.2%
Nursing, College of	10,767	11,080	-2.8%
Pharmacy, College of <sup>7</sup>	1,831	2,369	-22.7%
Rehabilitation Sciences, College of			
Rehabilitation Sciences	42	48	*
Respiratory Therapy	935	903	3.5%
Subtotal	977	951	2.7%
Faculty Subtotal	22,125	22,748	-2.7%
Kinesiology and Recreation Management	8,098	7,692	5.3%
Law	4,725	4,726	0.0%
Music, Marcel A. Desautels Faculty of	2,478	2,444	1.4%
Science			
Biological Sciences	15,492	14,673	5.6%
Chemistry	6,177	6,267	-1.4%
Computer Science	9,123	8,502	7.3%
Interdisciplinary <sup>8</sup>	135		n/a
Mathematics	12,807	12,456	2.8%
Microbiology	5,577	4,989	11.8%
Physics & Astronomy	3,189	3,156	1.0%
Statistics	9,876	8,796	12.3%
Subtotal	62,376	58,839	6.0%
Social Work	6,171	6,362	-3.0%
Total	259,506	252,870	2.6%

<sup>1.</sup> This report includes:

OIA/BY 2020/03/11 Page 2 of 3

<sup>(</sup>a) all distance education credit hours, including Independent Study, on-line courses, and group-based study;

<sup>(</sup>b) all courses taught off-campus with stipend from other than faculty, college, or school resources.

This report excludes:

<sup>(</sup>c) courses at or above the 6000 level, as these are associated with graduate programs;

<sup>(</sup>d) credit hours declared as "Challenge for Credit".

<sup>2.</sup> Due to rounding, some totals may not match the sum of the individual department, or faculty/college/school figures.

<sup>3.</sup> An asterisk (\*) indicates that the number of credit hours were below 100 in either year. Changes in faculties/colleges/schools containing fewer than 100 credit hours can show abnormally large differences, therefore these are not reported.

<sup>4.</sup> The Department of English, Film, and Theatre changed its name to the Department of English, Theatre, Film & Media in 2018.

<sup>5.</sup> The Department of Sociology changed its name to the Department of Sociology and Criminology in 2018.

<sup>6.</sup> The College of Dentistry changed its name to the Dr. Gerald Niznick College of Dentistry in 2018.

<sup>7.</sup> Decrease in credit hours in Pharmacy due to transition from B.Sc. Pharmacy to PharmD program, new in Fall Term 2019.

<sup>8.</sup> Science Interdisciplinary new in 2019.

#### **UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CREDIT HOURS**

#### **University of Manitoba**

## Taught by Faculty/College/School and Department Distance and Online Education<sup>1,2,3</sup>

As at March 1 - Winter Term

Faculty/College/School	Winter Term 2020	Winter Term 2019	% Change Winter Term 2019 - Winter Term 2020
Agricultural & Food Sciences			
Agriculture Diploma	0	90	*
Agribusiness & Agric. Economics	594	468	26.9%
Food & Human Nutritional Sciences	2,184	2,672	-18.3%
Subtotal	2,778	3,230	-14.0%
Architecture			
Environmental Design	45	33	*
Subtotal	45	33	*
Art, School of	255	267	-4.5%
Arts			
Anthropology	987	924	6.8%
Catholic Studies	129	102	26.5%
Classics	552	492	12.2%
Economics	2,571	1,944	32.3%
English, Theatre, Film & Media <sup>4</sup>	270	345	-21.7%
German and Slavic Studies	48	63	*
History	471	312	51.0%
Interdisciplinary	267	270	-1.1%
· · · ·			
Native Studies	276	270	2.2%
Philosophy	666	648	2.8%
Political Studies	486	414	17.4%
Psychology	6,657	6,144	8.3%
Religion	1,356	1,014	33.7%
Sociology and Criminology <sup>5</sup>	1,428	825	73.1%
Women's and Gender Studies	417	333	25.2%
Subtotal	16,581	14,100	17.6%
Business, Asper School of			
Accounting & Finance	774	717	7.9%
Business Administration	1,371	0	*
Marketing	258	273	-5.5%
Supply Chain Management	0	18	*
Subtotal	2,403	1,008	138.4%
Education			
Curriculum, Teaching & Learning	105	0	*
Educational Admin., Foundations & Psychology	807	606	33.2%
Subtotal	912	606	50.5%
Environment, Earth, and Resources,	012	000	00.070
Clayton H. Riddell Faculty of			
Environment and Geography	2,088	1,494	39.8%
Geological Sciences	876	801	9.4%
Subtotal	2,964	2,295	29.2%
Health Sciences, Rady Faculty of			
Interdisciplinary Health	213	0	*
Medicine, Max Rady College of			
Community Health Sciences	1,932	1,830	5.6%
Subtotal	1,932	1,830	5.6%
Faculty Subtotal	2,145	1,830	17.2%
Kinesiology and Recreation Management	1,917	1,563	22.6%
Science	.,	.,000	22.370
	1 260	1,524	-16.7%
Biological Sciences	1,269		
Computer Science	402	549	-26.8%
Mathematics	1,269	987	28.6%
Physics & Astronomy	99	0	
Statistics	1,977	1,974	0.2%
Subtotal	5,016	5,034	-0.4%
Social Work	1,905	1,641	16.1%
Total	36,921	31,607	16.8%

<sup>1.</sup> Distance Education credit hours include Independent Study, on-line courses, and group-based study.

OIA/BY 2020/03/11 Page 3 of 3

Due to rounding, some totals may not match the sum of the individual department, or faculty/college/school figures.

<sup>3.</sup> An asterisk (\*) indicates that the number of credit hours were below 100 in either year. Changes in faculties/colleges/schools containing fewer than 100 credit hours can show abnormally large differences, therefore these are not reported.

<sup>4.</sup> The Department of English, Film, and Theatre changed its name to the Department of English, Theatre, Film & Media in 2018.

<sup>5.</sup> The Department of Sociology changed its name to the Department of Sociology and Criminology in 2018.